LOCAL LAW NO. 4-02 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

(Re: Chief Information Officer and Deputy County Executive)

BE IT ENACTED, by the Chautauqua County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York as follows:

Section 1. <u>Purpose.</u> The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the Management Salary Plan set forth in Local Law 7-90, and as amended, to set the salary for the Chief Information Officer and Deputy County Executive.

The Chief Information Officer and Deputy County Executive serves as a member of the County Executive's Cabinet, the head of the Department of Information Services, a department which oversees all technology and network-related data, voice and video communications systems, and assists the County Executive in coordinating County operations, and it is appropriate to amend the salary to properly compensate such position.

Section 2. <u>Salary Levels.</u> The position of Chief Information Officer and Deputy County Executive shall be placed in Range 13 (\$54,380.00 to \$83,615.00) of the Management Salary Plan.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

MAILED: 5/8/02 DEFEATED: 5/22/02 REMAILED: 6/14/02

RENEWED AND ADOPTED: 6/26/02 PUBLIC HEARING: 7/9/02 FILED W/ STATE: 7/15/02

ADOPTED AS LOCAL LAW 4-02